Gerald P. Houk

EAGLE – Gerald P. Houk, 71, of Eagle, died Monday, April 9, 2001, at Waukesha Memorial Hospital.

He was born Nov. 4, 1929, in Dousman, to George and Margaret (nee Waters) Houk. He married the former Audrey Lane on March 25, 1950, at St. Theresa's Catholic Church.

He was retired from Waukesha Motor Co. and also a retired member of the Eagle Volunteer Fire Department. He was a member of St. Theresa's Catholic Church and the Eagle Snowmobile Club.

He is survived by his wife, Audrey, and his children, Christine (Donald) Lang of North Prairie, Daniel (Robyn) Houk of Mukwonago, Susan (Pete) Witterholt of Black Creek and Jeffry. (Karen) Houk of East Troy. He is further survived by his brothers, Royal of Eagle, Claire (Miriam) Houk of Mukwonago and Edwin (Frances) Houk of Aurora, Ill; nine children, 2 1/2 great-grandchildren; a brother-in-law, Arthur (Roberta) Lane of Castalian Springs, Tenn.; sisters-in-law, Lorraine Lane of Butler and Opal Laak of Phelps; and nieces, nephews, other relatives and friends.

Visitation will be from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. Saturday, April 14, at Mealy's Funeral Home, 103 Eagle St. A funeral liturgy will be celebrated at 1:30 p.m. Saturday at St. Theresa's Catholic Church in Eagle. The Rev. Michael Krejci will officiate. Burial will be at St. Theresa's Cemetery in Eagle.

In lieu of flowers, memorials to the Eagle Fire Department or the Eagle Emergency Medical Service are appreciated.

Mealy's Funeral Home, 594-2442, is serving the family.

(Freeman - April 12, 2001)